elements. These risks constantly are assessed and balanced within the context
of our liability and capital position.

   24

   The table below summarizes our interest rate risk. The table illustrates the
sensitivity of the market value of fixed-income and preferred stock investments
to selected hypothetical changes in interest rates as of June 30, 2002. The
selected scenarios are not predictions of future events, but rather
illustrative of the effect that such events may have on the market value of the
fixed-income and preferred stock portfolio and stockholders' equity.

   Estimated Market   Hypothetical Percentage
   Value of Fixed   Increase (Decrease) in
   Income and   Estimated   ------------------------
   Preferred Stock   Change in   Stockholders'
Hypothetical Change in Interest Rates   Investments   Market Value Market Value   Equity
------------------------------------- ---------------- ------------ ------------ -------------
   (dollars in thousands)

   200 basis point increase.....   $182,590   $(18,761)   (9.3)%   (14.5)%
   100 basis point increase.....   191,605   (9,746)   (4.8)   (7.5)
   No change.....   201,351   --   --   --
   100 basis point decrease.....   211,097   9,746   4.8   7.5
   200 basis point decrease.....   221,173   19,822   9.8   15.3

  Equity Price Risk

Edgar Filing: PENN AMERICA GROUP INC - Form S-2/A

36

   Equity price risk is our underlying exposure to an economic loss from the
decline of common stock prices. Our common equity portfolio was $6.9 million at
June 30, 2002.

   We attempt to mitigate equity price risk to our common stock portfolio by
investing exclusively in exchange-traded funds, or ETFs. ETFs are securities
that represent an interest in a trust that owns and holds a basket of common
stocks that replicate a major market index (such as the S&P 500 or the Dow
Jones Industrial Average) or a portion of a major market index (such as the
Value Component of the S&P). Since these securities represent an interest in
the equity capital markets as a whole, or a sub-sector thereof, they are a
diversified, index-based exposure to common stocks. As such, the value of these
ETFs will be determined by the performance of the equity capital markets in
general or of a particular sub-sector and reduces equity price risk to a single
issuer of stock.

   The table below summarizes our common equity price risk. The table
illustrates the sensitivity of the market value of common stock investments to
selected hypothetical changes in market prices as of June 30, 2002. The
selected scenarios are not predictions of future events, but rather
illustrative of the effect that such events may have on the fair value of the
common stock investment portfolio and stockholders' equity.

   Estimated   Hypothetical
   Market   Percentage
   Value of   Estimated   Increase
   Common   Change in (Decrease) in
   Equity   Market   Stockholders'
   Hypothetical Change in Market Price Investments   Value   Equity
   ----------------------------------- ----------- --------- -------------
   (dollars in thousands)

   20% price increase.....   $8,302   $ 1,384   1.1%
   10% price increase.....   7,610   692   0.5
   No change.....   6,918   --   --
   10% price decrease.....   6,226   (692)   (0.5)
   20% price decrease.....   5,534   (1,384)   (1.1)

   25

   OUR BUSINESS

   We are a specialty property and casualty insurance holding company which,
through our subsidiary, Penn-America Insurance Company and its subsidiary,
Penn-Star Insurance Company, markets and underwrites general liability,
commercial property and multi-peril insurance for small businesses located
primarily in small towns and suburban and rural areas. We focus on serving the
insurance needs of small businesses, including restaurants, mercantiles and
non-residential service contractors. We have also developed customized products

[…]

The table below illustrates the sensitivity to a hypothetical change in our
net loss and loss adjustment expense reserves as of December 31, 2001. The
selected scenarios are not predictions of future events, but rather
illustrative of the effect that such events may have on stockholders' equity.

   Hypothetical
   Percentage
   Balance of Net   Change in Net   Increase
   Loss and Loss   Loss and Loss  (Decrease) in
   Adjustment   Adjustment   Stockholders'
Hypothetical Change in Net Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense Reserve Expense Reserves Expense Reserve   Equity
------------------------------------------------------------------- ---------------- --------------- -------------
   (dollars in thousands)

   3% increase.....   $96,867   $ 2,821   (2.3)%
   2% increase.....   95,927   1,881   (1.5)
   1% increase.....   94,986   940   (0.8)
   No change.....   94,046   --   --
   1% decrease.....   93,106   (940)   0.8
   2% decrease.....   92,165   (1,881)   1.5
   3% decrease.....   91,225   (2,821)   2.3

Reinsurance

   We purchase reinsurance through contracts called "treaties" to reduce our
exposure to liability on individual risks and to protect against catastrophic
losses. Reinsurance involves an insurance company transferring or "ceding" a
portion of its exposure on a risk to another insurer (the "reinsurer"). The
reinsurer assumes the exposure in return for a portion of the premium. The
ceding of liability to a reinsurer does not legally discharge the primary
insurer from its liability for the full amount of the policies on which it
obtains reinsurance. The primary insurer will be required to pay the entire